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Abstract This chapter analyzes the protection of the rights of indigenous peoples in
light of both the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples and
the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. This analysis demonstrates
that there are two key concepts in international human rights law that build the
protection of indigenous peoples: cultural identity and self-determination. These
concepts evoke respectively the cultural-identity-based framework and the self-
determination-based framework. This chapter concludes that the relationship
between both frameworks is inexplicit and very fragile. Additionally, the cultural-
identity-based framework holds a more comprehensive protection for indigenous
peoples and their lands than the self-determination-based framework.

1 Introduction

In 2007, the United Nations General Assembly adopted with an overwhelming
majority of 144 states in favor the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of
Indigenous Peoples (UNDRIPS or the Declaration).1 This document was the first
international instrument with universal character to recognize specific rights for
indigenous peoples.2 Prior to UNDRIPS’ adoption, international legal instruments
recognizing specific rights to indigenous peoples referred to the ILO Conventions

M. M. de Matos (*)
Institute of International and European Law, Georg-August University of Goettingen,
Goettingen, Germany

1For the official record of adoption see United Nations Division for Social Policy and
Development (2017).
2This paper uses the concepts of “indigenous peoples” and “indigenous communities” as inter-
changeable terms. An analysis about the differences between these concepts lays beyond the scope
of this research.
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107 and 169, which unfortunately received only a few ratifications.3 By analyzing its
provisions, it becomes clear that the UNDRIPS inaugurated a new path for the
protection of the rights of indigenous peoples.

The UNDRIPS establishes a self-determination-based framework to protect
indigenous peoples. The Declaration is the first international legal instrument to
recognize a connection between the right to self-determination and indigenous
communities. Article 3 UNDRIPS sets forth that indigenous peoples have the right
to self-determination. This right has a special meaning in the context of indigenous
issues whose different aspects appear throughout several provisions of the
UNDRIPS.

The UNDRIPS’ self-determination-based framework contrasts with the consoli-
dated framework in international human rights law for the protection of indigenous
peoples. Human rights instruments such as the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights (ICCPR) and the American Convention on Human Rights lack any
provision concerning indigenous peoples and their right to self-determination. Yet
these instruments provide complaint procedure mechanisms that enable individuals
to file a complaint against the violation of their rights before judicial and quasi-
judicial human rights bodies. Due to the lack of specific legal remedies available for
dealing with indigenous issues, members of indigenous communities have been
using those complaint procedures to express grievances about violations of their
rights.4 Consequently, international human rights bodies developed a substantial
jurisprudence on indigenous issues that is essential to fully grasp the rights of
indigenous peoples.

This research addresses the question of how international human rights law
protects the rights of indigenous peoples. It explains and contrasts the UNDRIPS’
framework with the framework resulting from the jurisprudence of international
human rights bodies. By canvassing a narrow approach, this chapter focuses on the
jurisprudence of the ICCPR’s individual complaint procedure.

The cases the Human Rights Committee (HRC) received, alleging violations of
the rights set down in the ICCPR, have a significant value. First, they frame the
struggle of indigenous peoples and their members all around the world. Second, the
HRC’s decisions entail a similar rationale to the one of other human rights bodies,
e.g. the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights and the Inter-American

3As of May 2017, the ILO Convention 169 had 22 ratifications and the ILO Convention 107 had
27 ratifications. For more information see: http://www.ilo.org/dyn/normlex/en/f?
p¼NORMLEXPUB:11300:0::NO::P11300_INSTRUMENT_ID:312314. Accessed 31 May 2017.
4Neither the UNDRIPS nor the ILO Conventions have monitoring bodies to receive complaints
concerning the violation of their provisions in individual cases. A monitoring body is responsible
for supervising the implementation of the ILO Conventions. Yet this body does not have the
mandate to receive complaints by indigenous peoples and their organizations. For more information
about the ILO supervisory system see: http://www.oit.org/global/about-the-ilo/how-the-ilo-works/
ilo-supervisory-system-mechanism/lang--en/index.htm. Accessed 31 May 2017.
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Court of Human Rights.5 Therefore, the HRC’s jurisprudence is a good example of
how the jurisprudence of international human rights bodies work. Text limitations
make an in-depth exploration of the jurisprudence of all these bodies infeasible for
this paper.

This chapter is divided in two analytical parts. After the introduction, the first part
fleshes out the key concepts in international human rights law for the protection of
indigenous peoples in accordance with the UNDRIPS and the ICCPR. Each instru-
ment evokes a framework of protection based on a different concept. For the sake of
this analysis, these frameworks are called self-determination-based framework and
cultural-identity-based framework. Next, the second part explores the relationship
between these frameworks. It divides itself in two subparts that compare the simi-
larities and differences between both frameworks regarding their normative contents
of protection toward indigenous lands and natural resources therein. Lastly, final
remarks summarize the main findings of this research.

2 Key Concepts for the Protection of the Rights
of Indigenous Peoples in International Law

This part elucidates the main concepts in international law for the protection of
indigenous peoples. Section one explains the concept of self-determination in
accordance with the UNDRIPS. Section two enlightens the concept of cultural
identity in the context of the ICCPR and the HRC’s jurisprudence.

2.1 The Self-Determination-Based Framework: UNDRIPS

The official denomination of the UNDRIPS is Resolution 61/295 of 13 September
2007 adopted by the United Nations General Assembly (UNGA).6 It represents a
milestone for the rights of indigenous peoples. Notably, the UNDRIPS enjoys a high
political significance that is a result of its long-standing negotiation process in which
states and representatives of indigenous organizations actively engaged.7 Besides its

5Among others see Inter-Am. Ct.H.R., Case of the Kichwa Indigenous People of Sarayaku against
Ecuador, Merits and Reparations, Judgment of 27 Jun 2012, Series C No. 245; Inter-Am. Ct.H.R.,
Comunidad Moiwana against Suriname, Preliminary Exceptions, Merits, Reparations and Costs,
Judgment of 15 Jun 2005, Series C No. 124; Inter-Am. C.H.R., Demanda de la Comisión
Interamericana de Derechos Humanos presentada ante la Corte Interamericana de Derechos
Humanos, Comunidad Indígena Mayagna (Sumo) Awas Tingni contra la República de Nicaragua,
4 Jun 1998.
6United Nations Division for Social Policy and Development (2017).
7For details on the drafting process of the UNDRIPS see Ahrén (2009), pp. 206–209; Anaya (2009),
p. 56; Charters (2009), pp. 285–287; Errico (2007), p. 743; Kingsbury (2017), paras 11–13;
Xanthaki (2007), pp. 120–121.
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political value, some authors claim that the UNDRIPS, or at least its provisions
regarding land rights, represents customary international law or contains general
principles of law.8

The UNDRIPS is not a legally binding instrument. Pursuant to Article 10, read in
conjunction with Article 13 Charter of the United Nations, the UNGA has compe-
tence for making recommendations to the members of the United Nations (UN) on
different matters, i.a. on promoting international cooperation. In other words, the
UNGA lacks competence for creating binding international rules.9 Since the UNGA
adopted the UNDRIPS as a resolution, this document is not legally binding. The
UNDRIPS is a so-called soft law document. Pursuant to Article 38(1) ICJ Statute,
soft law documents are not a formal source of international law.

Despite its soft law nature, the UNDRIPS has a significant normative value. Such
a value may be seen in its very denomination. The UNDRIPS is not an UNGA
“recommendation” but a “declaration.” While the UNGA adopts hundreds of rec-
ommendations every year, it reserves the term “declaration” to name a very few of
them. According to the UN Office of Legal Affairs, declarations are a special
category of recommendations that the UNGA adopted. Declarations have a unique
importance because they reflect significant values that the international community
recognizes as worthy of safeguarding. This was the case for the adoption of the
Universal Declaration of Human Rights.10 Additionally, the stakeholders within the
UN fora, through a near-unanimous decision, crafted the text of the UNDRIPS,
which displays legally binding language.11 Those aspects demonstrate the normative
value of the UNDRIPS.12

The UNDRIPS has been having a strong impact on international human rights
law. Pursuant to Article 42 UNDRIPS, the UN shall promote respect for and full
application of the Declaration. Accordingly, the Declaration has been an inspira-
tional source to develop initiatives in the field of indigenous rights among UN bodies
and specialized agencies.13 This is the case of the Special Rapporteur on the Rights
of Indigenous Peoples, the Food and Agriculture Organization, and the Committee
on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights. Moreover, the UNDRIPS has influenced
the development of legal instruments on the rights of indigenous peoples such as the
American Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples.14

8Shortly after the adoption of the UNDRIPS there was a wide discussion in the literature about the
normative value of the UNDRIPS. For details see Baldwin and Morel (2011), pp. 123–126;
Charters (2010), p. 23; Lenzerini (2010a), p. 43; Wiessner (2008), p. 1162; Campbell and Anaya
(2008), p. 398; Kingsbury (2017), para. 15.
9Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, I.C.J. Reports 1996,
226, para. 70.
10For a similar argument see Barelli (2009), p. 972; Lenzerini (2010b), pp. 21–22.
11Barelli (2009), pp. 968–983.
12Cf. Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, I.C.J. Reports 1996,
226, para. 70.
13Barelli (2016), pp. 43–68.
14Clavero (2016).
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Regarding its content, the UNDRIPS is a landmark for the recognition of
indigenous peoples as subjects entitled to the right to self-determination. Article
3 UNDRIPS sets down that indigenous peoples have the right to self-determination
and that by virtue of that right they freely determine their political status and freely
pursue their economic, social, and cultural development. This provision is the key
aspect that distinguishes the UNDRIPS from other instruments dealing with indig-
enous peoples.15 The provision places the Declaration in a human rights context by
connecting UNDRIPS’ provisions with other human rights instruments.16

The right to self-determination is the heart and soul of the Declaration whose
different aspects are spread through UNDRIPS’ provisions.17 For instance, Article
4 UNDRIPS establishes that indigenous peoples, in exercising their right to self-
determination, have the right to autonomy or self-government. In addition, Article
5 UNDRIPS recognizes their right to participate fully in the political, economic,
social, and cultural life of the state. Pursuant to Article 46.1 UNDRIPS, indigenous
peoples should exercise the right to self-determination enshrined in the UNDRIPS
within state’s borders.18 This restricted exercise gives this right a sui generis
meaning different from the historical one.19

The right to self-determination pursuant to the UNDRIPS has two main aspects.
First, the internal aspect refers to autonomy of indigenous communities for dealing
with local affairs. In this context, states should respect and not interfere with
indigenous self-government, including their distinct political, legal, economic,
social, and cultural institutions. Second, the external aspect refers to the relationship
between state and indigenous peoples. This relationship should be voluntary for
indigenous peoples. Such external aspect entails their right to participate in all issues
related to the state’s life.

15Cf. Article 1.3 ILO Convention 169.
16Cf. Article 1.1 ICCPR and Article 1.1 International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural
Rights.
17Anaya (2009), pp. 73–74; Crawford (2012), p. 650; Oeter (2012), p. 494; Thornberry (2002),
pp. 382–385.
18The exercise of the right to self-determination by indigenous peoples within state’s borders is a
highly controversial issue in international human rights law. For a substantive comprehension on
this topic see Castellino (2005).
19The right to self-determination dates back to the decolonization time and the related declarations
of independence of former colonies. By that time, the UNGA adopted the recommendation 2625 of
24 Oct 1970 (U.N. Doc. A/Res/25/2625) which recognized the principle of self-determination of
peoples. The adoption of the UNDRIPS by the UNGA gives a new meaning to the right to self-
determination.
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2.2 The Cultural-Identity-Based Framework: ICCPR

The ICCPR and its optional protocol are milestones for international human rights
law. Among the distinguished features of these instruments, there is Article
28 ICCPR. The first part of this provision established a Human Rights Committee
in order to monitor states’ compliance with the ICCPR. With the aim of fulfilling its
mandate, the HRC had to deal with issues related to indigenous peoples.

The HRC consists of 18 members who are human rights experts. It has three main
competences. First, the HRC may receive reports from States Parties about measures
they have adopted to give effect to the rights recognized in the ICCPR (Article 40.1
ICCPR). Second, the HRC may publish general comments that help with the clarifica-
tion of the content of specific provisions of the ICCPR (Article 40.4 ICCPR). Third, the
HRC may receive and consider individual complaints alleging violation of rights laid
down in the ICCPR (Article 1 Optional Protocol to the ICCPR).

There are a few special features regarding the individual complaint procedure that
the HRC supervises. Notably, only States Parties to the Optional Protocol to the
ICCPR (and not all States Parties to the ICCPR) recognize the competence of the
HRC to receive complaints. After the HRC analyzes the complaints, it publicizes its
conclusions as official UN documents with the title “views of the committee.” The
structure of these documents has similar characteristics to judicial decisions, and
therefore scholars refer to them as “decisions.” In contrast to proper judicial decisions,
the HRC decisions are only persuasive recommendations, i.e. they are not legally
binding. Yet states have the obligation to consider them in good faith.20

For the sake of dealing with indigenous issues, the HRC has developed a
framework based on the concept of cultural identity in accordance with Article
27 ICCPR. Since the 1980s, the HRC has been receiving communications from
indigenous communities alleging violation of their rights. The ICCPR lacks any
provision addressing indigenous peoples or their rights. To fill this gap, the HRC
began to answer their issues based on the individualistic framed right of members of
minority groups to enjoy their own culture pursuant to Article 27 ICCPR.21 Accord-
ingly, the HRC stated that the scope of this right is to ensure the very survival and
continued development of cultural, religious, and social identity of minorities.22

Cultural identity is a comprehensive concept because culture has a broad meaning.
According to the HRC, culture may relate to the development of a particular way of
life and traditional economic activities as in the case of indigenous peoples.23 Thus,

20HRC, General Comment Nr. 33: The obligations of State Parties under the Optional Protocol to
the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 05 Nov 2008, 94th Session, UN Doc.
CCPR/C/GC/33, para. 15.
21The inclusion of indigenous communities in the category of minority groups is a highly contro-
versial issue in international human rights law. For a good analysis on this topic see
Kymlicka (2010).
22HRC, General Comment Nr. 23: The rights of minorities (Art. 27), 08 Apr 1994, 50th Session,
UN Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.5, para. 9.
23HRC, General Comment Nr. 23: The rights of minorities (Art. 27), 08 Apr 1994, 50th Session,
UN Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.5, para. 7.
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the HRC uses the concept of cultural identity to tackle claims that indigenous
peoples make under the complaint procedure.

3 Self-Determination-Based Framework and Cultural-
Identity-Based Framework: A Hidden and Fragile
Relationship

This part dives into the relationship between the self-determination-based frame-
work and the cultural-identity-based framework. It focuses on the similarities and
differences of a common topic in both frameworks, the protection of indigenous
lands and natural resources therein. Conflicts related to indigenous territories are the
most controversial issue touching upon the rights of indigenous peoples. The first
section of this part looks at procedural issues, and the second section explores
substantial issues concerning both frameworks.

3.1 Procedural Issues Regarding the Protection
of Indigenous Lands and Natural Resources According
to the Frameworks

The self-determination-based framework relates to Article 3 UNDRIPS, which
entails a very similar wording to Article 1 ICCPR (right of self-determination).
Such a similarity could be a way to make the UNDRIPS and the ICCPR work in a
complementary manner by submitting complaints about the violation of indigenous
land rights pursuant to Articles 27 and 1 ICCPR and articulating this alleged
violation with reference to Article 3 UNDRIPS. Accordingly, the HRC could
apply these provisions to analyze communications about the violation of indigenous
land rights. Yet the jurisprudence of the HRC demonstrates that such an attempt
would most probably fail. In practice, the HRC does not admit complaints pursuant
to Article 1 ICCPR.24 This inadmissibility constitutes the procedural block against a
dialog between the self-determination-based model and the cultural-identity-based
model. The rationale behind it deserves special attention.

24There is a long-standing jurisprudence confirming the inadmissibility of complaints pursuant to
Article 1 ICCPR. Among them see HRC, Ivan Kitok against Sweden, 27 Jul 1988, UN Doc. CCPR/
C/33/D/197/1985, para. 6.3; HRC, Lubicon Lake Band against Canada, 26 Mar 1990, UN Doc.
CCPR/C/38/D/167/1984, para. 32.2; HRC, Apirana Mahuika et al. against New Zealand, 27 Oct
2000, UN Doc. CCPR/C/70/D/547/1993, para. 9.2; HRC, Marie-Helene Gillot against France,
15 Jul 2002, UN Doc. CCPR/C/75/D/932/2000, para. 13.4; HRC, Angela Poma Poma against Peru,
27 Mar 2009, UN Doc. CCPR/C/95/D/1457/2006, para. 6.3.
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According to the HRC, the Optional Protocol to the ICCPR allows individuals to
bring claims of alleged violations of individual rights pursuant to the ICCPR. These
rights do not include Article 1 ICCPR. Rather, they refer to Articles 6 to 27 ICCPR.
In the decision of Lubicon Lake Band against Canada, the HRC elucidated its
understanding in this regard (emphasis added):

The question has arisen of whether any claim under article 1 of the Covenant remains, the
Committee’s decision on admissibility notwithstanding. While all peoples have the right of
self-determination and the right freely to determine their political status, pursue their
economic, social and cultural development and dispose of their natural wealth and resources,
as stipulated in article 1 of the Covenant, the question whether the Lubicon Lake Band
constitutes a “people” is not an issue for the Committee to address under the Optional
Protocol to the Covenant. The Optional Protocol provides a procedure under which
individuals can claim that their individual rights have been violated. These rights are set
out in part III of the Covenant, articles 6 to 27, inclusive. There is, however, no objection to a
group of individuals, who claim to be similarly affected, collectively to submit a commu-
nication about alleged breaches of their rights.25

This HRC’s understanding evokes several criticisms in the scholarship that
argues for more flexible admissibility requirements. Accordingly, the complaint
procedure should enable a comprehensive protection of human rights. The first
criticism regarding this HRC’s understanding relates to the requirement of alleging
violations of individual rights laid down in the ICCPR. This HRC’s interpretation
restricts the ratione materiae of the complaints to individual rights of the ICCPR. In
contrast, Article 1 Optional Protocol to the ICCPR lacks any distinction between the
rights set forth in the ICCPR that petitioners may invoke under the complaint
procedure. It uses the wording “any rights set forth in the Covenant.” Thus, a literal
interpretation of the Optional Protocol to the ICCPR would enable the admission of
complaints alleging violations of both individual and group rights.26

The second criticism refers to the HRC’s interpretation that the issue whether a
group constitutes a people is not under the HRC’s competence to decide. In
response, one may argue that the HRC may admit a complaint without ruling on
this topic by referring to international legal instruments that recognize a specific
group as people. This argument is applicable to the case of indigenous peoples
because both Article 3 UNDRIPS and Article 3 American Declaration on the Rights
of Indigenous Peoples recognize them as peoples. Hence, the HRC may easily admit
complaints by indigenous peoples with reference to these legal instruments adopted
by states.

The third criticism relates to the HRC’s understanding that individuals lack legal
standing to claim group rights. As a consequence, since the right to self-
determination is a group right, individuals cannot claim to be victims of a violation

25HRC, Lubicon Lake Band against Canada, 26 Mar 1990, UN Doc. CCPR/C/38/D/167/1984, para.
32.1.
26For a similar understanding see Tyagi (2011), pp. 598–599; Nowak (2005), p. 19.
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in this regard.27 While the collective nature of the right to self-determination is
undeniable, it is arguable that an individual or a group of individuals on behalf of a
people may claim a violation of the right of self-determination. The representation of
a people by individuals is in accordance with the text of the ICCPR and its
systematic interpretation.28 However, the HRC has been reluctant to admit such a
complaint in its jurisprudence.

In spite of all the above-explained criticisms regarding the HRC’s admissibility
criteria, it is very unlikely that the HRC will adopt significant changes in this regard.
As demonstrated, the HRC’s admissibility requirements raise controversial issues
that could be easily solved for the sake of a comprehensive protection of human
rights, including the right of indigenous peoples to self-determination. To that end,
the HRC needs to expand its jurisdiction ratione materiae and recognize the legal
standing of individuals on behalf of a group (or people) under the complaint
procedure. Yet considering that the HRC has been adopting more rigid admissibility
criteria since the 1990s, a change of requirements seems very improbable.

To sum up, it is important to remark that the self-determination-based framework
and the cultural-identity-based framework do not engage in a direct dialog. The
reason behind it is the HRC’s admissibility criteria in the complaint procedure that
do not admit complaints alleging the violation of the right to self-determination.

3.2 Substantial Issues Regarding the Protection
of Indigenous Lands and Natural Resources According
to the Frameworks

This part analyzes whether the protection regarding indigenous lands and natural
resources therein contained in the self-determination-based framework and in the
cultural-identity-based framework has similarities or differences that affect a dialog
between both frameworks. To that end, this section takes a closer look first at (1) the
scope of protection of indigenous lands and then at (2) the criteria to solve conflicts
over the exploitation of natural resources in indigenous lands.

27Group rights have no universal definition in international law. As a working definition, with group
rights this paper refers to the rights, which the right holder is the group itself. For a discussion in this
regard see Buchanan (1993), pp. 93–95; Pogge (1997), pp. 191–193; Wenzel (2008), pp. 19–27.
28For a more detailed explanation of this argument see Nowak (2005), pp. 829–831; Cassese
(1995), pp. 144–145.
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3.2.1 Scope of Protection of Indigenous Lands and Natural Resources:
Development of Cultural Activities and the Issue of Mineral
Resources

Self-Determination-Based Framework: Indigenous Territory and Surface
Resources Article 26.2 UNDRIPS is the main provision for the protection of
indigenous lands in the self-determination-based framework. The scope of protec-
tion refers to the ownership, use, development, and control of lands and resources
that indigenous peoples have already acquired or currently possess. Such indigenous
current possession must fulfill additional requirements. Indigenous current posses-
sion must be a consequence of (1) traditional ownership or (2) traditional occupation
or use. Hence, the UNDRIPS protects not only the geographical space where
indigenous communal life flourishes but also the entire territory that is necessary
for developing indigenous religion, cultural, and economic activities.

Regarding natural resources in indigenous lands, the scope of protection in the self-
determination-based framework is less clear. Different from other legal instruments
concerning the rights of indigenous peoples, the UNDRIPS does not specify to
which type of resources indigenous peoples have rights.29 The text of the UNDRIPS
differentiates between “resources” (Article 26 UNDRIPS) and “other resources”
(Article 32 UNDRIPS) without explaining where the difference lays. This is a
problem because domestic laws in many countries restrict the ownership of mineral
resources to states.

In accordance with the general rules of treaty interpretation (Article 31 Vienna
Convention on the Law of Treaties), the interpretation of obscure provisions in the
UNDRIPS should observe UNDRIPS’ objective and purpose. This refers to the
guarantee of the right to self-determination in accordance with UNDRIPS’ pro-
visions.30 In that sense, the right to self-determination should guide the interpretation
of the provisions on natural resources within indigenous lands.

In light of the right to self-determination, the scope of protection entails all natural
resources found in indigenous lands. Articles 26–27 UNDRIPS establish that states
shall give legal recognition and protection for natural resources in indigenous lands
in accordance with indigenous peoples’ laws, traditions, customs, and land tenure
systems. As a result, these provisions request states to interpret indigenous land
rights according to indigenous customary law. Indigenous customary law lacks a
differentiation between types of natural resources because indigenous peoples
understand their territory in a holistic way.31 Hence, indigenous property is an
all-encompassing concept referring to lands and natural resources therein.

Nevertheless, an interpretation of the scope of protection of natural resources in
indigenous lands as an all-encompassing concept raises controversial issues. First,

29Cf. Art. 15.2 ILO Convention 169 and Art. 28-29 American Declaration on the Rights of
Indigenous Peoples.
30See above Sect. 2.1.
31Among others see Descola (2000), pp. 15–103; Viveiros de Castro (2013), pp. 317–400.
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this interpretation goes against domestic laws of many countries that recognize states
as legitimate owners of subsurface resources. Second, it undermines a systematic
interpretation of the UNDRIPS because the Declaration clearly points out to a
differentiation between natural resources found in indigenous lands.32 Third, it
contradicts the historical background of the UNDRIPS. Notably, the UNDRIPS’
draft text made explicit reference to the resources included within the scope of
indigenous natural resources, i.e. air, water, sea coasts, flora, and fauna. Yet states
did not accept such exhaustive provision and successfully achieved its removal from
the text.33 In other words, states did not agree to recognize the ownership of
indigenous peoples over all natural resources in their lands. For all these reasons,
such an interpretation based only on the right to self-determination is unreasonable.

A solid interpretation of the scope of protection of natural resources in accordance
with the UNDRIPS refers only to surface resources. In order to clarify the meaning
of an unreasonable interpretation, pursuant to Article 32 Vienna Convention on the
Law of Treaties, one should consider the preparatory work of the treaty and
the circumstances of its conclusion. As stated above, the travaux préparatoires of
the UNDRIPS demonstrate that states strongly opposed the recognition of indige-
nous peoples’ ownership over all natural resources found in indigenous lands.
Moreover, during the adoption of the UNDRIPS, some states such as Japan, Mexico,
and Namibia remarked that the interpretation of provisions concerning indigenous
land rights have limits in domestic laws.34 Since these laws often restrict the
ownership of indigenous peoples to surface resources, the UNDRIPS has to be
interpreted accordingly. Hence, the scope of protection of natural resources in
indigenous lands restricts itself to surface resources.

To sum up, the self-determination-based framework pursuant to the UNDRIPS
establishes limits to the scope of protection of lands and natural resources therein.
Regarding lands, the scope of protection refers to lands that indigenous peoples have
already acquired or currently possess and that are necessary for developing indige-
nous religion, cultural, and economic activities. Regarding natural resources, the
scope of protection relates to surface resources.

Cultural-Identity-Based Framework: Economic Activities, Indigenous Lands
and Culture The ICCPR lacks any provision addressing indigenous peoples.
Despite that, in its jurisprudence, the HRC has been consistent in recognizing criteria
to evaluate the scope of protection of indigenous lands and natural resources
therein.35 The HRC applies those criteria on a case-by-case basis in order to analyze
alleged violations of Article 27 ICCPR touching upon the use and exploitation of
indigenous lands and natural resources. Those criteria refer to the existence of a
“distinctive culture” that is a result of the “development of economic activities.”

32Cf. Article 26 and 32 UNDRIPS.
33For more details on this issue see Errico (2011), pp. 340–341; Xanthaki (2007), pp. 117–118.
34United Nations Division for Social Policy and Development (2017).
35Scheinin (2005), pp. 3–8.
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In that sense, the HRC recognizes that the scope of protection of Article
27 ICCPR comprises indigenous lands and natural resources therein that are neces-
sary for the development of a distinctive culture. The most important aspect in this
regard refers to the relationship between economic activities, lands, and culture.
While the burden of proof is not clear, sufficient pieces of evidence are usually found
in decisions dealing with damages to the natural environment that impact on the
cultural life of the group.36 In the decision of the case Angela Poma Poma against
Peru, the HRC explained (emphasis added):

In previous cases, the Committee has recognized that the rights protected by article
27 include the right of persons, in community with others, to engage in economic and social
activities which are part of the culture of the community to which they belong. In the present
case, it is undisputed that the author is a member of an ethnic minority and that raising llamas
is an essential element of the culture of the Aymara community, since it is a form of
subsistence and an ancestral tradition handed down from parent to child. The author herself
is engaged in this activity.37

Self-Determination-Based Framework and Cultural-Identity-Based Frame-
work: Similarities, Differences and an Unspoken Connection Regarding
the Scope of Protection of Indigenous Lands and Natural Resources Based on
the foregoing analysis, it is necessary to conclude that the scope of protection of
indigenous lands in both frameworks is very similar. Accordingly, indigenous lands
that are necessary for communities to develop their economic and cultural activities
are protected. Despite the common scope of protection between both frameworks,
the HRC has never referred to the UNDRIPS in its decisions. Hence, there is an
unspoken dialog between both frameworks related to the protection of cultural
aspects of indigenous groups.

The difference between both frameworks lays on the scope of protection of natural
resources in indigenous lands. While the protection contained in the UNDRIPS refers
only to surface resources, the HRC may extend the scope of protection to subsurface
resources in some cases. To that end, an indigenous community would have to prove
that its distinctive culture depends on the development of economic activities related to
the exploitation of mineral resources. Such a complaint has never appeared before the
HRC, but there is no doubt that its criteria are applicable to such cases.

By looking at the similarities and differences, there are compelling reasons to
recognize that the cultural-identity-based approach entails a more far-reaching scope
of protection of indigenous lands and natural resources therein than the self-
determination-based approach. Since the HRC adopts the decisions on an individual
basis, it may adequate the scope of protection in view of the actual needs of the
community. The cultural-identity-based framework offers therefore flexibility and

36HRC, J.G.A. Diergaard et al. against Namibia, 25 Jul 2000, UN Doc. CCPR/C/69/D/760/1997,
Individual Opinion of Elizabeth Evatt and Cecilia Medina Quiroga. Similarly see Thornberry
(2002), pp. 160.
37HRC, Angela Poma Poma against Peru, 27 Mar 2009, UN Doc. CCPR/C/95/D/1457/2006,
para. 7.3.

284 M. M. de Matos



involve the protection of the use of mineral resources by indigenous communities.
The self-determination-based framework does not entail such a comprehensive
protection. It has a scope of protection that does not consider concrete situations.

3.2.2 Conflict of Interests Between States and Indigenous Peoples
Regarding Indigenous Lands and Natural Resources:
Participation of Indigenous Peoples in State Decisions and Beyond

The jurisprudence on international human rights law indicates the existence of a
standard conflict of interests between states and indigenous peoples. The survival
and development of indigenous peoples is attached to their possessed lands and
natural resources therein. Yet they do not have the title of ownership of these lands or
they lack effective control over it. Conversely, states have the interest of exploiting
directly or indirectly the natural resources within indigenous lands. This section
evaluates the solutions contained in the self-determination-based framework and in
the cultural-identity-based framework to deal with such conflict.

Self-Determination-Based Framework: Consultation with Specific Procedural
Requirements The UNDRIPS establishes a criterion to deal with the situation of
conflicts of interests between the state and indigenous peoples. The Declaration
contains provisions that recognize so-called participatory rights in favor of indige-
nous peoples and evoke several state’s obligations.

Article 32 UNDRIPS sets forth the state’s obligation to consult and to cooperate
in good faith with indigenous peoples in case of the development of a state’s project
affecting their lands or resources therein. The fulfillment of this obligation is the key
to strike a balance between the interests of indigenous peoples and the state. To that
end, the state has to engage in a process of consultation with indigenous peoples that
requires a specific type of conduct toward the achievement of a certain result.

Article 32 UNDRIPS lays down additional requirements for the state’s conduct,
whose meaning is not as straightforward. In this regard, ILO Convention 169 may be
helpful to interpret those requirements. ILO Convention 169 is applicable to situations
that the UNDRIPS addresses, and many of the Convention’s provisions have a wording
similar to theUNDRIPS. The concepts contained inArticle 32UNDRIPS such as “good
faith” and “indigenous peoples concerned” are akin to those of the ILO Convention
169, e.g. Articles 2, 6 and 15. There is no focused literature exploring the requirements
ofArticle 32UNDRIPS, yet there is a substantial scholarship regarding ILOConvention
169. States may look at this scholarship to understand the meaning of the requirements
set down in the UNDRIPS and to find the adequate conduct for due compliance.

Regarding the achievement of a result following the process of consultation with
indigenous peoples, Article 32 UNDRIPS evokes two different lines of inter-
pretation. First, that the state has the obligation to obtain the consent of indigenous
peoples before developing any project in their lands. As a result, this provision
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would entail a veto power of indigenous peoples.38 Accordingly, the state’s obli-
gation would be to obtain the consent of indigenous peoples for the development of
activities in their territory. Second, one can interpret this provision as seeking
consent for the purpose of consultation.39 The state would consult with the aim of
obtaining consent to fulfill its obligation under Article 32 UNDRIPS. In this case,
even if the state does not obtain the consent of indigenous peoples, it may proceed
with the development of its project in indigenous lands.

Pursuant to Article 31 Vienna Convention on the Law of the Treaties, the right to
self-determination, as described in the UNDRIPS, should guide the interpretation of
Article 32 UNDRIPS. Accordingly, indigenous peoples may freely pursue their
economic, social, and cultural development. Such development relates to the use
and control of indigenous peoples’ territory and natural resources therein. Therefore,
one could raise the argument that the obtention of consent of indigenous peoples
would be a necessary requirement to guarantee the right to self-determination. Some
scholars claim that the link between the right to self-determination and the veto
power of indigenous peoples finds support in international law.40

Nevertheless, such an understanding of Article 32 UNDRIPS as encompassing a
veto power of indigenous peoples is a very controversial issue. The bottom of this
controversy touches upon the permanent sovereignty over natural resources. States
have been historically exercising the free use and exploitation of their natural
resources. As a result, they are very reluctant to any attempt to modify this role,
i.a. the inclusion of new obligations such as to obtain indigenous peoples’ consent.41

Furthermore, the recognition of indigenous peoples’ right to consent raises questions
about the existence of related obligations in this regard. For instance, it is contro-
versial whether indigenous peoples’ consent has to observe the sustainable use of
natural resources. May indigenous peoples withhold their consent in case the
suggested modifications to a state’s project affecting their territory go against
environmental laws? Scholarship has barely explored the issue of the existence of
binding obligations to indigenous peoples.42

The preparatory work of the UNDRIPS offers a clearer explanation to the
interpretation of Article 32 UNDRIPS. The draft version of Article 32 UNDRIPS
entailed an explicit recognition of the state’s obligation to obtain the consent of
indigenous peoples in case of any project affecting their lands, including a veto
power of indigenous communities.43 Yet states involved in the drafting process did

38For this interpretation see, among others, Barelli (2016), pp. 37–40; Errico (2007), p. 753; Gilbert
(2007), p. 223.
39For this argument see, among others, Barelli (2012), p. 11; Engle (2011), p. 157; Pentassuglia
(2011), pp. 179–180.
40For a detailed explanation see Gilbert and Doyle (2011), pp. 304–320.
41A comprehensive analysis on the issue of permanent sovereignty over natural resources refers to
Schrijver (1997).
42An unparalleled substantial analysis regarding the existence of binding obligations for indigenous
peoples refers to Wenzel (2008), pp. 404–460.
43For this particular aspect of Article 32 UNDRIPS see Barelli (2012), p. 10.
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not accept such a text and demanded its modification. States suggested replacing the
wording “obtain consent” for “seek the consent.” Indigenous peoples did not agree
with this states’ proposal because they considered the veto power essential. At the
end, all involved parties agreed with the chairperson’s proposal, which contained the
wording “to obtain the . . . consent.”44 This wording reflects the final version of
Article 32 UNDRIPS.

In light of the drafting history of the UNDRIPS, it is compelling to recognize that
states have the obligation to carry out a consultation and cooperation with indige-
nous peoples in order to obtain their consent. While Article 32 UNDRIPS does not
recognize a veto power, its threshold goes beyond a mere consultation. States must
truly aim to obtain the consent of indigenous peoples. This aim should reflect in the
states’ conduct that must follow established requirements in Article 32 UNDRIPS.
For instance, the state must engage in the process with the representative institutions
of indigenous peoples and not with any member of the group. In addition, there is the
state’s obligation to fulfill the requirements set down in Article 32 UNDRIPS before
authorizing third parties to develop projects impacting on indigenous lands.

Besides that, states must redress and mitigate adverse impacts on indigenous
territories resulting from the development of projects affecting their lands. This
obligation appears in Article 32 UNDRIPS in a broad way and without specific
criteria for its fulfillment. The state has the obligation to issue a “just and fair redress”
and to take “appropriate measures” for mitigation of impact. Since the concepts of
“fair” and “appropriate” are relational concepts, the state must assert them on an
individual basis.

Cultural-Identity-Based Framework: Effective Participation with Guarantee
of Sustainability of Indigenous Peoples’ Economic Activities Exploitation of
indigenous lands by states lays in the heart of indigenous peoples’ complaints. In
view of the lack of provisions in the ICCPR to deal with such issue, the HRC has
elaborated criteria in its jurisprudence. It asserts on a case-by-case basis whether the
development of states’ projects that affect indigenous lands may amount to a
violation of Article 27 ICCPR. These criteria refer to two obligations that states’
must comply with in order to develop activities within indigenous lands.

The first state obligation refers to the sustainability of indigenous peoples’
economic activities. The HRC recognizes that only state measures with a limited
impact on the way of life and livelihood of persons belonging to indigenous
communities are compatible with Article 27 ICCPR. In this regard, the HRC’s
threshold of analysis refers to the guarantee of survival of the indigenous community
and its members. The HRC requires that state measures do not affect the community
in a way that exhausts the possibility for the community to benefit from their
traditional economy. The HRC requires thus that states guarantee the permanent
sustainable development of indigenous communities’ economic activities.

44In order to take an insider look on the drafting process of the UNDRIPS see Chávez (2009).
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The first obligation refers in an implicit way to the subsistence of indigenous
communities. The HRC does not use the word “subsistence.” Instead, it mentions
“survival.” While both words are very similar, there is an important difference
between them. According to Black Law’s dictionary, the word “survival” relates
to “remaining alive,” whereas “subsistence” concerns “means of support.”45 The
word “subsistence” holds hence the idea of the material support for own existence.
This idea appears to be behind the HRC’s assessment in cases related to alleged
violations of Article 27 ICCPR.

A deep analysis of the HRC’s jurisprudence points out to the relationship between
the state’s first obligation and the subsistence of indigenous communities. Notably,
the Spanish version of the HRC’s decision in the case of Poma Poma against Peru
uses the word “subsistencia,” which corresponds to the English “subsistence.”46

However, the English version of this decision applies the word “survival.” “Sur-
vival” corresponds to the Spanish “supervivencia.” There is no explanation for this
translation’s inconsistency regarding the use of “survival” rather than “subsistence,”
yet there can be no doubt that they are interrelated. Futhermore, the HRC’s exam-
ination of violations of Article 27 ICCPR undoubtedly contains a material compo-
nent.47 The HRC stated in a decision expressis verbis (emphasis added):

Moreover, the State did not require studies to be undertaken by a competent independent
body in order to determine the impact that the construction of the wells would have on
traditional economic activity, nor did it take measures to minimize the negative conse-
quences and repair the harm done. The Committee also observes that the author has been
unable to continue benefiting from her traditional economic activity owing to the drying out
of the land and loss of her livestock.48

The second state obligation concerns the effective participation of indigenous
peoples in any state decision about measures affecting their territories and natural
resources therein. In its early jurisprudence, the HRC analyzed states’ compliance
with this obligation by looking at evidence (or its absence) regarding consultation
with affected indigenous communities. In the decision of the case Poma Poma against
Peru, the HRC changed the threshold of analysis and clarified that to avoid a violation
of Article 27 ICCPR, states must obtain the free, prior, and informed consent of
indigenous communities before adopting measures that may affect their territories.49

The HRC’s interpretation of effective participation of indigenous peoples evokes a
veto power of these peoples that boosts their protection. This veto power enables
indigenous peoples to be in effective control of their lands, and it is an adequate way

45Garner (2014), pp. 1656; 1675.
46HRC, Angela Poma Poma against Peru, 27 Mar 2009, UN Doc. CCPR/C/95/D/1457/2006, para.
7.6.
47HRC, Ilmari Lansman et al. against Finland, 26 Oct 1994, UN Doc. CCPR/C/52/D/511/1992,
paras 9.4–9.5.
48HRC, Angela Poma Poma against Peru, 27Mar 2009, UNDoc.CCPR/C/95/D/1457/2006, para. 7.7.
49HRC, Angela Poma Poma against Peru, 27Mar 2009, UNDoc.CCPR/C/95/D/1457/2006, para. 7.6.

288 M. M. de Matos



to promote their self-determination.50 Yet the HRC does not mention the concept of
“self-determination” in its analysis. HRC’s high threshold of analysis requires efforts
by states to complywith Article 27 ICCPR.While the requirement of consent appeared
for the first time in a decision of 2009, the HRC expressed it prior to this decision in the
comments on the reports that States Parties submitted.51

Finally, states’ obligations to guarantee the sustainability of indigenous peoples’
economic activities and the effective participation in states’ decisions are cumulative
requirements. In case states fail to comply with one of them, the HRC may assert a
violation of Article 27 ICCPR. These obligations are necessary measures to safe-
guard the right of members of minorities to cultural identity as in the case of
members of indigenous communities.

Self-Determination-Based Framework and Cultural-Identity-Based Frame-
work: Together and Apart Regarding Conflict of Interests Between States
and Indigenous Peoples From the foregoing analysis, it follows that both frame-
works establish states’ obligation to negotiate with indigenous peoples before devel-
oping or authorizing third parties to develop any project affecting indigenous peoples’
lands. The difference between both frameworks lays on the degree of the required
negotiation. As explained above, on the one hand, the UNDRIPS sets forth some
procedural requirements by requiring states to consult in order to obtain the consent of
indigenous peoples. On the other hand, Article 27 ICCPR evokes a more demanding
negotiation with indigenous communities. The cultural-identity-based framework
requires that states effectively obtain the free, prior, and informed consent of indige-
nous peoples.

The cultural-identity-based framework displays a higher degree of protection for
indigenous peoples. The requirement of consent enables indigenous peoples to be in
effective control of their lands and resources and to determine their priorities. In this
regard, scholars claim that this requirement of consent promotes the self-determination
of indigenous peoples. This is the reason why the framework of cultural identity offers
a far-reaching protection for indigenous lands and natural resources therein. The self-
determination-based framework lacks such a requirement of consent.

States’ obligation concerning the sustainability of indigenous peoples’ economic
activities contained in the cultural-identity-based framework connects to the self-

50For a detailed explanation on the relationship between the effective control of lands by indigenous
peoples and self-determination see Ludescher (2004), pp. 363–398.
51See the HRC on this issue: Examen de los informes presentados por los Estados partes en virtud del
articulo 40 del Pacto, Observaciones finales del Comite de Derechos Humanos, UN Doc. CCPR/C/
COL/CO/6, 2010, para. 25; Consideration of reports submitted by States parties under Article 40 of the
Covenant, Concluding observations of the HRC, UN Doc. CCPR/C/SLV/CO/6, 2010, para. 18;
Consideration of reports submitted by States parties under Article 40 of the Covenant, Concluding
observations of the HRC, UN Doc. CCPR/C/TGO/CO/4, 2011, para. 21; Consideration of reports
submitted byStates parties under Article 40 of the Covenant, Concluding observations of theHRC,UN
Doc. CCPR/C/KEN/CO/3, 2012, para. 24; Concluding observations on Belize in the absence of a
report, UN Doc. CCPR/C/BLZ/CO/1, 2013, para. 25; Concluding observations on the fourth periodic
report of the United States of America, UN Doc. CCPR/C/USA/CO/4, 2014, para. 25.
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determination-based framework. The UNDRIPS does not contain this state obliga-
tion. However, as explained above, while the HRC does not state it explicitly, this
obligation relates to the guarantee of subsistence of indigenous communities. The
important point regarding “subsistence” is its direct link with the right to self-
determination according to Article 1 ICCPR and Article 3 UNDRIPS.

Finally, it is possible to conclude that both frameworks use similar concepts
without referring to each other. The frameworks request the participation of indig-
enous peoples in state decisions affecting their lands and natural resources therein.
Moreover, they relate to the right of self-determination pursuant to Article 1 ICCPR.
Yet the HRC does not explicitly mention “self-determination” that is hidden behind
the protection of indigenous lands in accordance with the right of members of
minorities to cultural identity.

4 Final Remarks

The analysis of UNDRIPS’ provisions and the HRC’s jurisprudence of the ICCPR
demonstrated that these legal instruments evoke different frameworks for the pro-
tection of indigenous peoples in international human rights law. As demonstrated in
the second part, the UNDRIPS raised a framework based on the right to self-
determination. The HRC created a framework based on the right of members of
minorities to cultural identity in accordance with the ICCPR. It is thus compelling to
recognize that there are two different frameworks: the self-determination-based
framework and the cultural-identity-based framework.

Both frameworks do not engage in a direct dialog due to procedural issues. Yet
they have similar substantial issues that flag a hidden relationship between them.
Since the HRC does not admit complaints pursuant to the right of self-determination,
both frameworks do not explicitly work in a related way. However, as demonstrated
in the third part, the self-determination-based framework and the cultural-identity-
based framework come close to each other. The reason behind this is that they entail
a similar content regarding the protection of indigenous lands and natural resources
therein. Both frameworks protect indigenous lands that are necessary for the devel-
opment of indigenous cultural and economic activities. In addition, they raise an
obligation to guarantee the participation of indigenous peoples in state decisions
affecting indigenous lands. Despite similarities, the HRC has never referred to the
UNDRIPS in any of its decisions. Both frameworks develop in a concurring way in
relation to one another.

The cultural-identity-based framework entails a more comprehensive protection
for indigenous peoples and their lands than the self-determination-based framework.
As demonstrated in the third part of this analysis, the criteria that the HRC developed
enable indigenous peoples to control directly their lands and natural resources in a
way that may include the control over mineral resources. Indeed, indigenous peoples
and their members may complain about their land issues in accordance with the
cultural-identity-based framework. The UNDRIPS’ obscure provisions evoke a less
degree of protection as part of the self-determination-based framework.
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Accordingly, this framework relates only to surface resources found in indigenous
lands and indigenous peoples’ indirect control in this regard.
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